



SILVERCORP METALS INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERRIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise stated)
(Unaudited)

**Notice to Readers of the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended June 30, 2016**

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Silvercorp Metals Inc. (the "Company") for the three months ended June 30, 2016 (the "Financial Statements") have been prepared by management and have not been reviewed by the Company's independent auditors. The Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2016 which are available at the SEDAR website at www.sedar.com. The Financial Statements are stated in terms of US dollars and are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position

(Unaudited) (Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

	Notes	As at June 30,		As at March 31,	
		2016		2016	
ASSETS					
Current Assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	21	\$	49,602	\$	41,963
Short-term investments			23,793		19,999
Trade and other receivables			2,091		2,041
Inventories			9,390		8,857
Due from related parties	12		5		103
Income tax receivable			-		394
Prepays and deposits			4,509		3,960
			89,390		77,317
Non-current Assets					
Long-term prepaids and deposits			1,594		1,856
Reclamation deposits			2,612		2,301
Investment in an associate	3		3,117		3,133
Other investments	4		466		287
Plant and equipment	5		68,666		71,045
Mineral rights and properties	6		211,384		216,080
TOTAL ASSETS		\$	377,229	\$	372,019
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY					
Current Liabilities					
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$	30,539	\$	27,457
Bank loan	8		4,518		4,657
Mine right fee payable	7		3,895		3,970
Deposits received			7,539		5,849
Income tax payable			406		-
Due to related parties	12		-		179
			46,897		42,112
Non-current Liabilities					
Mine right fee payable	7		5,687		5,796
Deferred income tax liabilities			24,588		23,224
Environmental rehabilitation			14,005		14,328
Total Liabilities			91,177		85,460
Equity					
Share capital	9		231,220		230,933
Share option reserve			12,799		12,628
Reserves			25,409		25,409
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	10		(42,117)		(35,994)
Retained earnings			5,236		562
Total equity attributable to the equity holders of the Company			232,547		233,538
Non-controlling interests	11		53,505		53,021
Total Equity			286,052		286,559
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		\$	377,229	\$	372,019
Commitments and contingencies	20				

Approved on behalf of the Board:

(Signed) David Kong

Director

(Signed) Rui Feng

Director

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Income

(Unaudited)(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except numbers for share and per share figures)

	Notes	Three Months Ended June 30,	
		2016	2015
Sales	19(c)	\$ 35,271	\$ 32,220
Cost of sales	13	19,527	20,764
Gross profit		15,744	11,456
General and administrative	14	4,385	5,344
Government fees and other taxes	15	1,695	1,349
Foreign exchange loss		123	587
Loss on disposal of plant and equipment	5	264	7
Share of (gain) loss in associate	3	(17)	78
Impairment of plant and equipment and mineral rights and properties	6	181	-
Other (income) expense		(40)	10
Income from operations		9,153	4,081
Finance income	16	431	277
Finance costs	16	(264)	(332)
Income before income taxes		9,320	4,026
Income tax expense	17	2,800	255
Net income		\$ 6,520	\$ 3,771
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		\$ 4,674	\$ 2,296
Non-controlling interests	11	1,846	1,475
		\$ 6,520	\$ 3,771
Earnings per share attributable to the equity holders of the Company			
Basic earnings per share		\$ 0.03	\$ 0.01
Diluted earnings per share		\$ 0.03	\$ 0.01
Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding - Basic		166,939,465	170,883,808
Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding - Diluted		169,819,527	170,883,808

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Income

(Unaudited) (Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

	Notes	Three Months Ended June 30,	
		2016	2015
Net income		\$ 6,520	\$ 3,771
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of taxes:			
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to net income or loss:			
Currency translation adjustment, net of tax of \$nil		(7,642)	850
Share of other comprehensive loss in associate	3	(24)	-
Items that will not subsequently be reclassified to net income or loss:			
Change in fair value on equity investments designated as FVTOCI, net of tax of \$nil	4	181	(386)
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of taxes		\$ (7,485)	\$ 464
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		\$ (6,123)	\$ 408
Non-controlling interests	11	(1,362)	56
		\$ (7,485)	\$ 464
Total comprehensive (loss) income, net of taxes		\$ (965)	\$ 4,235
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		\$ (1,449)	\$ 2,704
Non-controlling interests		484	1,531
		\$ (965)	\$ 4,235

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited) (Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

	Notes	Three Months Ended June 30,	
		2016	2015
Cash provided by			
Operating activities			
Net income		\$ 6,520	\$ 3,771
Add (deduct) items not affecting cash:			
Unwinding of discount of environmental rehabilitation		105	124
Depreciation, amortization and depletion	13, 14	5,320	4,977
Share of (gain) loss in associate	3	(17)	78
Impairment of plant and equipment and mineral rights and properties	6	181	-
Income tax expense		2,800	255
Finance income	16	(431)	(277)
Loss on disposal of plant and equipment	5	264	7
Share-based compensation		243	165
Income taxes recovered (paid)		91	(359)
Interest received		431	277
Interest paid		(51)	-
Changes in non-cash operating working capital	21	4,726	4,302
Net cash provided by operating activities		20,182	13,320
Investing activities			
Mineral rights and properties			
Capital expenditures		(5,020)	(7,366)
Plant and equipment			
Additions		(2,384)	(718)
Proceeds on disposals	5	17	5
Reclamation deposit paid		(385)	(9)
Net (purchases) redemptions of short-term investments		(3,981)	49
Net cash used in investing activities		(11,753)	(8,039)
Financing activities			
Cash dividends distributed		-	(685)
Proceeds from issuance of common shares		215	-
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities		215	(685)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		(1,005)	658
Increase in cash and cash equivalents		7,639	5,254
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period		41,963	60,179
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period		\$ 49,602	\$ 65,433
Supplementary cash flow information	21		

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

(Unaudited) (Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except numbers for share figures)

	Notes	Share capital		Share option reserve	Reserves	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Retained earnings (deficit)	Total equity attributable to the equity holders of the Company	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
		Number of shares	Amount							
Balance, April 1, 2015		170,883,808	\$ 233,513	\$ 11,741	\$ 25,409	\$ (26,697)	\$ (5,089)	\$ 238,877	\$ 53,634	\$ 292,511
Share-based compensation		-	-	165	-	-	-	165	-	165
Dividends declared		-	-	-	-	-	(685)	(685)	-	(685)
Comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	408	2,296	2,704	1,531	4,235
Balance, June 30, 2015		170,883,808	\$ 233,513	\$ 11,906	\$ 25,409	\$ (26,289)	\$ (3,478)	\$ 241,061	\$ 55,165	\$ 296,226
Share-based compensation		-	-	722	-	-	-	722	-	722
Common shares repurchased as part of normal course issuer bid		(4,037,452)	(2,580)	-	-	-	-	(2,580)	-	(2,580)
Distribution to non-controlling interests		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,661)	(1,661)
Disposition of non-controlling interests upon sale of a subsidiary		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(773)	(773)
Cumulative translation adjustment realized upon sale of a subsidiary		-	-	-	-	23	-	23	-	23
Comprehensive (loss) income		-	-	-	-	(9,728)	4,040	(5,688)	290	(5,398)
Balance, March 31, 2016		166,846,356	\$ 230,933	\$ 12,628	\$ 25,409	\$ (35,994)	\$ 562	\$ 233,538	\$ 53,021	\$ 286,559
Options exercised		155,414	287	(72)	-	-	-	215	-	215
Share-based compensation	9(b)	-	-	243	-	-	-	243	-	243
Comprehensive (loss) income		-	-	-	-	(6,123)	4,674	(1,449)	484	(965)
Balance, June 30, 2016		167,001,770	\$ 231,220	\$ 12,799	\$ 25,409	\$ (42,117)	\$ 5,236	\$ 232,547	\$ 53,505	\$ 286,052

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2016 and for three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Silvercorp Metals Inc., along with its subsidiary companies (collectively the “Company”), is engaged in the acquisition, exploration, development, and mining of precious and base metal mineral properties. The Company’s producing mines and other current exploration and development projects are in China.

The Company is a publicly listed company incorporated in Canada with limited liability under the legislation of the Province of British Columbia. The Company’s shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange.

The head office, registered address and records office of the Company are located at 200 Granville Street, Suite 1378, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 1S4.

Operating results for the three months ended June 30, 2016, are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending March 31, 2017.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Statement of Compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 – *Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”)* of the International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS”). These condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2016. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements follow the same significant accounting policies set out in note 2 to the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2016.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors dated on August 10, 2016.

(b) Basis of Consolidation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly or partially owned subsidiaries.

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which the Company obtains control up to the date of the disposition of control. Control is achieved when the Company has power over the subsidiary, is exposed or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the subsidiary; and has the ability to use its power to affect its returns. For non-wholly-owned subsidiaries over which the Company has control, the net assets attributable to outside equity shareholders are presented as “non-controlling interests” in the equity section of the consolidated balance sheets. Net income for the period that is attributable to the non-controlling interests is calculated based on the ownership of the non-controlling interest shareholders in the subsidiary.

Balances, transactions, revenues and expenses between the Company and its subsidiaries are eliminated on consolidation.

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2016 and for three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Details of the Company's significant subsidiaries which are consolidated are as follows:

Name of subsidiaries	Principal activity	Place of incorporation	Proportion of ownership interest held		Mineral properties
			June 30, 2016	March 31, 2016	
Silvercorp Metals China Inc.	Holding company	Canada	100%	100%	
Silvercorp Metals (China) Inc.	Holding company	China	100%	100%	
0875786 B.C. LTD.	Mining	Canada	100%	100%	
Fortune Mining Limited	Holding company	BVI (i)	100%	100%	RZY
Fortune Copper Limited	Holding company	BVI	100%	100%	
Fortune Gold Mining Limited	Holding company	BVI	100%	100%	
Victor Resources Ltd.	Holding company	BVI	100%	100%	
Yangtze Mining Ltd.	Holding company	BVI	100%	100%	
Victor Mining Ltd.	Holding company	Barbados	100%	100%	
Yangtze Mining (H.K.) Ltd.	Holding company	Hong Kong	100%	100%	
Fortune Gold Mining (H.K.) Limited	Holding company	Hong Kong	100%	100%	
Wonder Success Limited	Holding company	Hong Kong	100%	100%	
Henan Huawei Mining Co. Ltd. ("Henan Huawei")	Mining	China	80%	80%	HPG, LM
Henan Found Mining Co. Ltd. ("Henan Found")	Mining	China	77.5%	77.5%	Ying, TLP
Songxian Gold Mining Co., Ltd. ("SX Gold")	Mining	China	77.5%	77.5%	XHP
Xinshao Yunxiang Mining Co., Ltd. ("Yunxiang")	Mining	China	70%	70%	BYP
Guangdong Found Mining Co. Ltd. (Guangdong Found")	Mining	China	95%	95%	GC

(i) British Virgin Island ("BVI")

(c) Accounting standards issued but not yet in effective

IFRS 15 – *Revenue from contracts with customers*, the standard on revenue from contracts with customers was issued in September 2015 and may be effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 for public entities with early adoption permitted. Entities have the option of using either a full retrospective or a modified retrospective approach to adopt the guidance. The Company is assessing the impact of this standard.

IAS 7 - *Statement of Cash Flows* has been revised to incorporate amendments issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") in January 2016. The amendments require entities to provide disclosures that enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017 with early adoption permitted. The Company is assessing the impact of this standard.

IAS 12 - *Income Taxes* has been revised to incorporate amendments issued by the IASB in January 2016. The amendments clarify how to account for deferred tax assets related to debt instruments measured at fair value. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017 with early adoption permitted. The Company is assessing the impact of this standard.

IFRS 16 - *Leases* was issued by the IASB and will replace Leases ("IAS 17"). IFRS 16 requires most leases to be reported on a company's balance sheet as assets and liabilities. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019 with early application permitted for companies that also apply IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The Company is currently assessing the impact of this new standard.

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2016 and for three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

3. INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE

New Pacific Holdings Corp. ("NUX") is a Canadian public company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (symbol: NUX). NUX is a related party of the Company by way of two common directors and officers.

As at June 30, 2016, the Company owned 10,806,300 common shares (March 31, 2016 – 10,806,300) of NUX, representing an ownership interest of 16.1% (March 31, 2016 – 16.1%).

The Company accounts for its investment in NUX common shares using the equity method as it is able to exercise significant influence over the financial and operating policies of NUX. The summary of the investment in NUX common shares and its market value as at the respective balance sheet dates are as follows:

	Number of shares	Amount	Value of NUX's common shares per quoted market price
Balance, April 1, 2015	10,806,300	\$ 3,449	\$ 1,448
Share of net loss		(50)	
Share of other comprehensive loss		(186)	
Foreign exchange impact		(80)	
Balance, March 31, 2016	10,806,300	\$ 3,133	\$ 2,333
Share of net income		17	
Share of other comprehensive loss		(24)	
Foreign exchange impact		(9)	
Balance June 30, 2016	10,806,300	\$ 3,117	\$ 3,240

4. OTHER INVESTMENTS

	June 30, 2016	March 31, 2016
Equity investments designated as FVTOCI		
Publicly-traded companies	\$ 466	\$ 287
Luoyang Yongning Smelting Co. Ltd.	-	-
Jinduicheng Xise (Canada) Co. Ltd.	-	-
Warrants	-	-
	\$ 466	\$ 287

(a) Investments in publicly-traded companies with no significant influence

Investments in publicly-traded companies represent equity interests of other publicly-trading mining companies that the Company has acquired through the open market or through private placements. These equity interests are for long-term investment purposes and consist of common shares.

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2016 and for three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Common shares are designated as FVTOCI and are measured at fair value on initial recognition and subsequent measurement. As of June 30, 2016, none of the shares held by the Company represented more than 10% of the respective outstanding shares of investees.

Common shares:

	Fair value	Accumulated fair value change included in OCI
April 1, 2015	\$ 892	\$ (6,271)
Change in fair value on equity investments designated as FVTOCI	(158)	(158)
Disposal of equity investments	(422)	-
Impact of foreign currency translation	(25)	-
March 31, 2016	\$ 287	\$ (6,429)
Change in fair value on equity investments designated as FVTOCI	181	181
Impact of foreign currency translation	(2)	-
June 30, 2016	\$ 466	\$ (6,248)

(b) Luoyang Yongning Smelting Co. Ltd. ("Yongning Smelting")

Yongning Smelting is a private company based in China. The Company invested in Yongning Smelting through its subsidiary Henan Found. As at June 30, 2016, the Company's total investment in Yongning Smelting represents 0.1% (March 31, 2016 – 0.1%) of Yongning Smelting's total equity. The fair value of the investment as at June 30, 2016 was determined to be \$nil (March 31, 2016 - \$nil), using a market based approach taking into consideration of Yongning Smelting's operational data and its financial position. The maximum risk exposure would be the amount the Company invested in Yongning Smelting.

(c) Jinduicheng Xise (Canada) Co. Ltd. ("Jinduicheng")

Jinduicheng is a Canadian private holding company, with primary assets holding 100% interest in a Canadian private mining company, Yukon Zinc Mining Corporation ("Yukon Zinc"). The Company invested in Jinduicheng through a private placement by subscribing common shares of Jinduicheng. As at June 30, 2016, the Company's total investment in Jinduicheng represents 6% (March 31, 2016 - 6%) of Jinduicheng's total equity. The fair value of the investment as at June 30, 2016 was determined to be \$nil (March 31, 2016 - \$nil), using a market based approach taking into consideration of Jinduicheng's consolidated mineral reserve and resource data and its consolidated financial position. The maximum risk exposures would be the amount the Company invested in the common shares of Jinduicheng.

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2016 and for three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

5. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Plant and equipment consist of:

Cost	Land use rights and building	Office equipment	Machinery	Motor vehicles	Construction in progress	Total
Balance as at April 1, 2015	\$ 87,404	\$ 6,492	\$ 27,183	\$ 7,274	\$ 3,551	\$ 131,904
Additions	7,100	293	1,376	323	6,112	15,204
Disposals	(142)	(101)	(231)	(210)	(79)	(763)
Reclassification of asset groups ⁽¹⁾	293	-	-	-	(293)	-
Impact of foreign currency translation	(3,493)	(242)	(1,073)	(284)	(216)	(5,308)
Balance as at March 31, 2016	\$ 91,162	\$ 6,442	\$ 27,255	\$ 7,103	\$ 9,075	\$ 141,037
Additions	194	63	98	55	1,030	1,440
Disposals	(43)	(22)	(17)	-	(225)	(307)
Reclassification of asset groups ⁽¹⁾	295	-	327	-	(622)	-
Impact of foreign currency translation	(2,702)	(170)	(816)	(211)	(273)	(4,172)
Ending balance as at June 30, 2016	\$ 88,906	\$ 6,313	\$ 26,847	\$ 6,947	\$ 8,985	\$ 137,998

Impairment, accumulated depreciation and amortization

Balance as at April 1, 2015	\$ (41,247)	\$ (4,281)	\$ (16,639)	\$ (4,899)	\$ (59)	\$ (67,125)
Disposals	92	82	28	174	-	376
Depreciation and amortization	(2,588)	(700)	(1,756)	(866)	-	(5,910)
Impact of foreign currency translation	1,085	206	1,190	184	2	2,667
Balance as at March 31, 2016	\$ (42,658)	\$ (4,693)	\$ (17,177)	\$ (5,407)	\$ (57)	\$ (69,992)
Disposals	4	18	4	-	-	26
Depreciation and amortization	(694)	(150)	(432)	(159)	-	(1,435)
Impact of foreign currency translation	1,265	113	525	164	2	2,069
Ending balance as at June 30, 2016	\$ (42,083)	\$ (4,712)	\$ (17,080)	\$ (5,402)	\$ (55)	\$ (69,332)

Carrying amounts

Balance as at March 31, 2016	\$ 48,504	\$ 1,749	\$ 10,078	\$ 1,696	\$ 9,018	\$ 71,045
Ending balance as at June 30, 2016	\$ 46,823	\$ 1,601	\$ 9,767	\$ 1,545	\$ 8,930	\$ 68,666

⁽¹⁾ when an asset is available for use, it is reclassified from construction in progress to one of the appropriate plant and equipment categories.

During the three months ended June 30, 2016, certain plant and equipment were disposed for proceeds of \$17 (three months ended June 30, 2015 - \$5) and loss of \$264 (three months ended June 30, 2015 – loss of \$7).

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2016 and for three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

6. MINERAL RIGHTS AND PROPERTIES

Mineral rights and properties consist of:

Cost	Producing and development properties			Exploration and evaluation properties		Total
	Ying Mining District	BYP	GC	XHP	RZY	
Balance as at April 1, 2015	\$ 218,702	\$ 65,353	\$ 112,844	\$ 22,117	\$ 183	\$ 419,199
Capitalized expenditures	18,914	-	943	-	-	19,857
Mine right fee	1,985	-	-	-	-	1,985
Environmental rehabilitation	1,243	75	74	-	-	1,392
Foreign currency translation impact	(8,717)	(613)	(4,383)	(860)	(4)	(14,577)
Balance as at March 31, 2016	\$ 232,127	\$ 64,815	\$ 109,478	\$ 21,257	\$ 179	\$ 427,856
Capitalized expenditures	4,941	-	228	-	-	5,169
Mine right fee	1,337	-	-	-	-	1,337
Foreign currency translation impact	(6,978)	(452)	(3,219)	(630)	(1)	(11,280)
Ending balance as at June 30, 2016	\$ 231,427	\$ 64,363	\$ 106,487	\$ 20,627	\$ 178	\$ 423,082
Impairment and accumulated depletion						
Balance as at April 1, 2015	\$ (45,833)	\$ (57,701)	\$ (78,756)	\$ (22,117)	\$ -	\$ (204,407)
Depletion	(11,633)	-	(1,922)	-	-	(13,555)
Foreign currency translation impact	1,942	315	3,069	860	-	6,186
Balance as at March 31, 2016	\$ (55,524)	\$ (57,386)	\$ (77,609)	\$ (21,257)	\$ -	\$ (211,776)
Impairment Loss	-	-	-	-	(181)	(181)
Depletion	(4,110)	-	(491)	-	-	(4,601)
Foreign currency translation impact	1,719	231	2,277	630	3	4,860
Ending balance as at June 30, 2016	\$ (57,915)	\$ (57,155)	\$ (75,823)	\$ (20,627)	\$ (178)	\$ (211,698)
Carrying amounts						
Balance as at March 31, 2016	\$ 176,603	\$ 7,429	\$ 31,869	\$ -	\$ 179	\$ 216,080
Ending balance as at June 30, 2016	\$ 173,512	\$ 7,208	\$ 30,664	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 211,384

On June 16, 2016, the Company paid a mine right fee of \$1,337 (RMB ¥8.7 million) to the Chinese government as part of its requirement to renew the mining permit for its TLP and LM mine (part of the Ying Mining District).

As at June 30, 2016, the Company wrote off its 13.4% ownership interest in the RZY project and recorded an impairment charge of \$181 against its carrying value. The RZY project is an exploration stage silver-lead-zinc project located in Qinghai Province, China, but has been put on care and maintenance for a prolonged period since October 2013 and there was no formal plan on restoring the project.

7. MINE RIGHT FEE PAYABLE

During the three months ended June 30, 2016, interest of \$108 (three months ended June 30, 2016 - \$208) was accrued and expensed through finance costs.

Details of the installments for mine right fee are as follow:

Mine right fee payable	June 30, 2016	March 31, 2016
Current portion	\$ 3,895	\$ 3,970
Non-current portion	5,687	5,796
	\$ 9,582	\$ 9,766

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2016 and for three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

8. BANK LOAN

		Total
Balance, April 1, 2015	\$	-
Addition		4,619
Interest accrued		49
Interest paid		(41)
Foreign exchange impact		30
Balance, March 31, 2016	\$	4,657
Interest accrued		51
Interest paid		(51)
Foreign exchange impact		(139)
Balance, June 30, 2016	\$	4,518

For the three months ended June 30, 2016, interest of \$51 (three months ended June 30, 2015 - \$nil) was accrued and expensed through finance costs.

9. SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without par value. All shares issued as at June 30, 2016 were fully paid.

(b) Stock options

The Company has a stock option plan which allows for the maximum number of common shares to be reserved for issuance on the exercise of options granted under the stock option plan to be a rolling 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares from time to time. The maximum exercise period may not exceed 10 years from the date of the grant of the options to employees, officers, and consultants. The following is a summary of option transactions:

	Number of shares		Weighted average exercise price per share CAD\$
Balance, April 1, 2015	4,741,356	\$	5.15
Options granted	5,652,125		0.91
Options forfeited	(682,050)		3.89
Options expired	(537,406)		9.31
Balance, March 31, 2016	9,174,025	\$	2.39
Options exercised	(155,414)		1.74
Options forfeited	(810,125)		3.64
Options expired	(318,500)		11.83
Balance, June 30, 2016	7,889,986	\$	1.89

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2016 and for three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

The fair value of stock options granted during the three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 were calculated as of the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	Three months ended June 30,	
	2016	2015
Risk free interest rate	0.53%	0.63%
Expected life of option in years	2.86 years	2.85 years
Expected volatility	57%	55%
Expected dividend yield	0.45%	1.40%
Estimated forfeiture rate	11%	11%
Weighted average share price at date of grant	\$ 0.91	\$ 1.43

For the three months ended June 30, 2016, a total of \$243 (three months ended June 30, 2015 - \$165) in share-based compensation expense was recognized and included in the general and administrative expenses on the consolidated statements of income.

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding at June 30, 2016:

Exercise price in CAD\$	Number of options outstanding at June 30, 2016	Weighted average contractual life (Years)	Weighted average exercise price in CAD\$	Number of options exercisable at June 30, 2016	Weighted average exercise price in CAD\$
\$ 0.66	3,752,750	2.50	\$ 0.66	-	0.66
\$ 1.43	1,683,336	3.92	\$ 1.43	556,671	1.43
\$ 1.75	421,000	2.91	\$ 1.75	210,500	1.75
\$ 1.76	267,400	3.29	\$ 1.76	100,277	1.76
\$ 2.98	145,500	2.56	\$ 2.98	81,844	2.98
\$ 3.25	185,000	1.92	\$ 3.25	138,750	3.25
\$ 3.41	278,000	2.20	\$ 3.41	191,127	3.41
\$ 3.91	181,000	1.68	\$ 3.91	147,063	3.91
\$ 5.35	183,000	1.11	\$ 5.35	171,565	5.35
\$ 5.40	186,000	1.43	\$ 5.40	162,751	5.40
\$ 6.53	141,000	0.96	\$ 6.53	141,000	6.53
\$ 6.69	303,500	0.68	\$ 6.69	303,500	6.69
\$ 7.27	162,500	0.40	\$ 7.27	162,500	7.27
\$ 0.66 - 7.27	7,889,986	2.61	\$ 1.89	2,367,548	\$ 2.97

10. ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	June 30, 2016	March 31, 2016
Change in fair value on equity investments designated as FVTOCI	\$ (37,901)	\$ (38,082)
Share of other comprehensive loss in associate	(210)	(186)
Currency translation adjustment	(4,006)	2,274
Balance, end of the period	\$ (42,117)	\$ (35,994)

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2016 and for three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

The unrealized loss on equity investments designated as FVTOCI, share of other comprehensive loss in associate and currency translation adjustment are net of tax of \$nil for all periods presented.

11. NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

The continuity of non-controlling interests is summarized as follows:

	Henan Found	Henan Huawei	Yunxiang	Guangdong Found	SX Gold	Total
Balance, April 1, 2015	\$ 49,924	\$ 5,307	\$ 4,713	\$ (3,066)	\$ (3,244)	\$ 53,634
Share of net income (loss)	4,365	(66)	(354)	(48)	(294)	3,603
Share of other comprehensive (loss) income	(1,411)	(631)	(162)	32	390	(1,782)
Distributions	(1,282)	(379)	-	-	-	(1,661)
Disposition upon sale of a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	(773)	(773)
Balance, March 31, 2016	\$ 51,596	\$ 4,231	\$ 4,197	\$ (3,082)	\$ (3,921)	\$ 53,021
Share of net income (loss)	1,892	11	(47)	(2)	(8)	1,846
Share of other comprehensive (loss) income	(1,163)	(142)	(103)	24	22	(1,362)
Balance, June 30, 2016	\$ 52,325	\$ 4,100	\$ 4,047	\$ (3,060)	\$ (3,907)	\$ 53,505

As at June 30, 2016, non-controlling interests in Henan Found, Henan Huawei, Yunxiang, Guangdong Found and SX Gold were 22.5%, 20%, 30%, 5% and 22.5%, respectively.

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related party transactions not disclosed elsewhere in the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

Due from related parties	June 30, 2016	March 31, 2016
NUX (a)	\$ 5	\$ 13
Henan Non-ferrous Geology Bureau (b)	-	90
	\$ 5	\$ 103
Due to related parties	June 30, 2016	March 31, 2016
Parkside Management Ltd. (c)	\$ -	\$ 179

(a) According to a services and administrative costs reallocation agreement between the Company and NUX, the Company recovers costs for services rendered to NUX and expenses incurred on behalf of NUX. During the three months ended June 30, 2016, the Company recovered \$38 (three months ended June 30, 2015 - \$50) from NUX for services rendered and expenses incurred on behalf of NUX. The costs recovered from NUX were recorded as a direct reduction of general and administrative expenses on the consolidated statements of income.

(b) Henan Non-ferrous Geology Bureau ("Henan Geology Bureau") is the 22.5% equity interest holder of Henan Found.

(c) Parkside Management Limited is a private consulting services company controlled by a director of the Company. For the three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company did not pay any consulting fees to Parkside Management Ltd.. The \$179 consulting fee accrued at March 31, 2016 was reversed during the period.

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2016 and for three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

- (d) The Company rents a Beijing office from a relative of a director and officer of the Company for \$21 (RMB ¥130,746) per month. For the three months ended June 30, 2016, total rents were \$63 (three months ended June 30, 2015 - \$63).

Transactions with related parties are made on terms agreed upon by the two parties. The balances with related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing, and due on demand.

13. COST OF SALES

Cost of sales consists of:

	Three months ended June 30,	
	2016	2015
Cash cost	\$ 14,564	\$ 16,210
Depreciation, amortization and depletion	4,963	4,554
Cost of sales	\$ 19,527	\$ 20,764

14. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE

General and administrative expenses consist of:

General and administrative	Three months ended June 30,	
	2016	2015
Office and administrative expenses	\$ 1,420	\$ 2,002
Amortization and depreciation	357	423
Salaries and benefits	1,619	1,854
Share-based compensation	243	165
Professional fees	746	900
	\$ 4,385	\$ 5,344

15. GOVERNMENT FEES AND OTHER TAXES

Government fees and other taxes consist of:

	Three months ended June 30,	
	2016	2015
Government fees	\$ 1,054	\$ 629
Other taxes	641	720
	\$ 1,695	\$ 1,349

Government fees include mineral resource compensation fees and environmental protection fees paid to the state and local Chinese government. Other taxes were composed of surtax on value-added tax, land usage levy, stamp duty and other miscellaneous levies, duties and taxes imposed by the state and local Chinese government.

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2016 and for three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

16. FINANCE ITEMS

Finance items consist of:

Finance income	Three months ended June 30,	
	2016	2015
Interest income	\$ 431	\$ 277

Finance costs	Three months ended June 30,	
	2016	2015
Interest on mine right fee	\$ 108	\$ 208
Interest on bank loan	51	-
Unwinding of discount of environmental rehabilitation provision	105	124
	\$ 264	\$ 332

17. INCOME TAX

The significant components of income tax expense are as follows:

Income tax expense	Three months ended June 30,	
	2016	2015
Current	\$ 712	\$ 219
Deferred	2,088	36
	\$ 2,800	\$ 255

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company manages its exposure to financial risks, including liquidity risk, foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and equity price risk in accordance with its risk management framework. The Company's Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework and reviews the Company's policies on an ongoing basis.

(a) Fair value

The Company classifies its fair value measurements within a fair value hierarchy, which reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements as defined in IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures ("IFRS 7").

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices at the measurement date for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

Level 2 – Observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, such as quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3 – Unobservable inputs which are supported by little or no market activity.

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2016 and for three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

The following tables set forth the Company's financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value level on a recurring basis within the fair value hierarchy at June 30, 2016 and March 31, 2016 that are not otherwise disclosed. As required by IFRS 7, assets and liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Recurring measurements	Fair value as at June 30, 2016			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 49,602	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 49,602
Common shares of publicly traded companies	466	-	-	466
Luoyang Yongning Smelting Co. Ltd. ⁽¹⁾	-	-	-	-
Jinduicheng Xise (Canada) Co. Ltd. ⁽¹⁾	-	-	-	-

⁽¹⁾ Level 3 financial instruments

Recurring measurements	Fair value as at March 31, 2016			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 41,963	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 41,963
Common shares of publicly traded companies	287	-	-	287
Luoyang Yongning Smelting Co. Ltd. ⁽¹⁾	-	-	-	-
Jinduicheng Xise (Canada) Co. Ltd. ⁽¹⁾	-	-	-	-

⁽¹⁾ Level 3 financial instruments

Fair value of the other financial instruments excluded from the table above approximates their carrying amount as of June 30, 2016 and March 31, 2016, respectively.

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its short term business requirements. The Company has in place a planning and budgeting process to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis and its expansion plans.

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into contracts that give rise to commitments for future minimum payments. The following summarizes the remaining contractual maturities of the Company's financial liabilities.

	June 30, 2016			
	Within a year	2-3 years	4-5 years	Total
Mine right fee payable	\$ 3,895	\$ 5,687	\$ -	\$ 9,582
Bank loan	4,518	-	-	4,518
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	30,539	-	-	30,539
	\$ 38,952	\$ 5,687	\$ -	\$ 44,639

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2016 and for three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

(c) Foreign exchange risk

The Company reports its financial statements in US dollars. The functional currency of the head office, Canadian subsidiaries and all intermediate holding companies is CAD and the functional currency of all Chinese subsidiaries is RMB. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk when the Company undertakes transactions and holds assets and liabilities in currencies other than its functional currencies.

The Company currently does not engage in foreign exchange currency hedging. The Company's exposure to currency risk affect net income is summarized as follow:

	June 30, 2016	March 31, 2016
Financial assets denominated in U.S. Dollars	\$ 23,920	\$ 24,968
Financial assets denominated in Chinese RMB	\$ 47,795	\$ 35,521

As at June 30, 2016, with other variables unchanged, a 10% strengthening (weakening) of the RMB against the CAD would have increased (decreased) net income by approximately \$0.1 million.

As at June 30, 2016, with other variables unchanged, a 10% strengthening (weakening) of the CAD against the USD would have decreased (increased) net income by approximately \$2.4 million.

(d) Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its cash equivalents, short term investments, bank loan and outstanding mine right fee payable. As at June 30, 2016, all of its interest-bearing cash equivalents and short term investments earn interest at market rates that are fixed to maturity or at variable interest rate with terms of less than one year. The Company monitors its exposure to changes in interest rates on cash equivalents and short term investments. Due to the short term nature of the financial instruments, fluctuations in interest rates would not have a significant impact on the Company's after-tax net income.

The outstanding mine right fee payable is subject to a floating interest rate based on the prevailing prime interest rate in China. The outstanding bank loan is subject to a fixed interest rate of 4.35%. The Company monitors its exposure to interest rates and does not believe there is significant interest rate risk as the Chinese central bank has maintained stable interest rates to ensure economic stability, with less than 1% fluctuation in base interest rate in the last five years.

(e) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk primarily associated to accounts receivable, due from related parties, cash and cash equivalents and short term investments. The carrying amount of assets included on the balance sheet represents the maximum credit exposure.

The Company undertakes credit evaluations on counterparties as necessary and has monitoring processes intended to mitigate credit risks. The Company has trade receivables from time to time from its major customers primarily in China engaged in the mining and milling of base and polymetallic metals. The historical level of customer default is zero and aging of trade receivables are no more than 180 days, and,

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2016 and for three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

as a result, the credit risk associated with trade receivables from customers as at June 30, 2016 is considered to be immaterial. There were no amounts in receivables which were past due at June 30, 2016 (at March 31, 2016 - \$nil) for which no provision is recognized.

(f) Equity price risk

The Company holds certain marketable securities that will fluctuate in value as a result of trading on Canadian financial markets. As the Company's marketable securities holding are mainly in mining companies, the value will also fluctuate based on commodity prices. Based upon the Company's portfolio at June 30, 2016, a 10% increase (decrease) in the market price of the securities held, ignoring any foreign currency effects would have resulted in an increase (decrease) to comprehensive income of approximately \$0.3 million.

19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company's reportable operating segments are components of the Company where separate financial information is available that is evaluated regularly by the Company's Chief Executive Officer who is the Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM"). The operational segments are determined based on the Company's management and internal reporting structure. Operating segments are summarized as follows:

Operational Segments	Subsidiaries Included in the Segment	Properties Included in the Segment
Mining		
Henan Luoning	Henan Found and Henan Huawei	Ying Mining District
Hunan	Yunxiang	BYP
Guangdong	Guangdong Found	GC
Other	SX Gold and 0875786 B.C. Ltd.	XHP
Administrative		
Vancouver	Silvercorp Metals Inc. and BVI's holding companies	RZY
Beijing	Silvercorp Metals (China) Inc.	

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2016 and for three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

(a) Segmented information for assets and liabilities are as follows:

Balance sheet items:	June 30, 2016							Total
	Mining				Administrative			
	Henan Luoning	Hunan	Guangdong	Other	Beijing	Vancouver		
Current assets	\$ 46,802	\$ 2,032	\$ 6,195	\$ 538	\$ 314	\$ 33,509	\$ 89,390	
Plant and equipment	45,199	5,218	16,952	-	1,190	107	68,666	
Mineral rights and properties	173,512	7,208	30,664	-	-	-	211,384	
Investment in an associate	-	-	-	-	-	3,117	3,117	
Other investments	-	-	-	-	-	466	466	
Reclamation deposits	2,454	-	150	-	-	8	2,612	
Long-term prepaids and deposits	708	99	691	96	-	-	1,594	
Total assets	\$ 268,675	\$ 14,557	\$ 54,652	\$ 634	\$ 1,504	\$ 37,207	\$ 377,229	
Current liabilities	\$ 31,784	\$ 1,485	\$ 8,431	\$ 3,152	\$ 166	\$ 1,879	\$ 46,897	
Mine right fee payable	5,687	-	-	-	-	-	5,687	
Deferred income tax liabilities	23,770	818	-	-	-	-	24,588	
Environmental rehabilitation	11,788	1,033	882	302	-	-	14,005	
Total liabilities	\$ 73,029	\$ 3,336	\$ 9,313	\$ 3,454	\$ 166	\$ 1,879	\$ 91,177	
	March 31, 2016							
	Mining				Administrative			
	Henan Luoning	Hunan	Guangdong	Other	Beijing	Vancouver	Total	
Current assets	\$ 34,277	\$ 2,399	\$ 5,310	\$ 565	\$ 287	\$ 34,479	\$ 77,317	
Plant and equipment	46,387	5,477	17,800	-	1,254	127	71,045	
Mineral rights and properties	176,603	7,429	31,869	-	-	179	216,080	
Investment in an associate	-	-	-	-	-	3,133	3,133	
Other investments	-	-	-	-	-	287	287	
Reclamation deposits	2,138	-	155	-	-	8	2,301	
Long-term prepaids and deposits	729	102	848	177	-	-	1,856	
Total assets	\$ 260,134	\$ 15,407	\$ 55,982	\$ 742	\$ 1,541	\$ 38,213	\$ 372,019	
Current liabilities	\$ 26,506	\$ 1,690	\$ 8,511	\$ 3,619	\$ 134	\$ 1,652	\$ 42,112	
Mine right fee payable	5,796	-	-	-	-	-	5,796	
Deferred income tax liabilities	22,286	938	-	-	-	-	23,224	
Environmental rehabilitation	12,060	1,057	902	309	-	-	14,328	
Total liabilities	\$ 66,648	\$ 3,685	\$ 9,413	\$ 3,928	\$ 134	\$ 1,652	\$ 85,460	

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2016 and for three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

(b) Segmented information for operating results are as follows:

Three months ended June 30, 2016								
Statement of operations:	Mining				Administrative		Total	
	Henan Luoning	Hunan ⁽¹⁾	Guangdong	Other	Beijing	Vancouver		
Sales	\$ 30,672	\$ -	\$ 4,599	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 35,271	
Cost of sales	(15,714)	-	(3,813)	-	-	-	(19,527)	
Gross profit	14,958	-	786	-	-	-	15,744	
Operating expenses	(3,339)	(242)	(634)	(35)	(398)	(1,762)	(6,410)	
Impairment loss	-	-	-	-	-	(181)	(181)	
Finance items	(82)	(8)	4	(2)	75	180	167	
Income tax (expenses) recovery	(2,893)	94	-	-	(1)	-	(2,800)	
Net income (loss)	\$ 8,644	\$ (156)	\$ 156	\$ (37)	\$ (324)	\$ (1,763)	\$ 6,520	
Attributable to:								
Equity holders of the Company	6,741	(109)	158	(29)	(324)	(1,763)	4,674	
Non-controlling interests	1,903	(47)	(2)	(8)	-	-	1,846	
Net income (loss)	\$ 8,644	\$ (156)	\$ 156	\$ (37)	\$ (324)	\$ (1,763)	\$ 6,520	

⁽¹⁾ Hunan's BVP project was placed on care and maintenance in August 2014;

Three months ended June 30, 2015								
Statement of operations:	Mining				Administrative		Total	
	Henan Luoning	Hunan	Guangdong	Other	Beijing	Vancouver		
Sales	\$ 26,275	\$ -	\$ 5,945	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,220	
Cost of sales	(15,333)	-	(5,431)	-	-	-	(20,764)	
Gross profit	10,942	-	514	-	-	-	11,456	
Operating expenses	(3,037)	(313)	(633)	(124)	(538)	(2,730)	(7,375)	
Finance items	(111)	(9)	11	1	103	(50)	(55)	
Income tax expenses	(183)	(71)	-	-	(1)	-	(255)	
Net income (loss)	\$ 7,611	\$ (393)	\$ (108)	\$ (123)	\$ (436)	\$ (2,780)	\$ 3,771	
Attributable to:								
Equity holders of the Company	5,876	(275)	(57)	(32)	(436)	(2,780)	2,296	
Non-controlling interests	1,735	(118)	(51)	(91)	-	-	1,475	
Net income (loss)	\$ 7,611	\$ (393)	\$ (108)	\$ (123)	\$ (436)	\$ (2,780)	\$ 3,771	

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2016 and for three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

(c) Sales by metal

The sales generated for the three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 was all earned in China and is comprised of:

	Three months ended June 30, 2016		
	Henan Luoning	Guangdong	Total
Silver (Ag)	\$ 19,366	\$ 1,471	\$ 20,837
Gold (Au)	872	-	872
Lead (Pb)	9,381	1,112	10,493
Zinc (Zn)	1,053	1,906	2,959
Other	-	110	110
	\$ 30,672	\$ 4,599	\$ 35,271

	Three months ended June 30, 2015		
	Henan Luoning	Guangdong	Total
Silver (Ag)	\$ 15,962	\$ 1,956	\$ 17,918
Gold (Au)	724	10	734
Lead (Pb)	8,652	1,729	10,381
Zinc (Zn)	937	2,076	3,013
Other	-	174	174
	\$ 26,275	\$ 5,945	\$ 32,220

(d) Major customers

For the three months ended June 30, 2016, three major customers (three months ended June 30, 2015 - four) accounted for 14%, 14% and 50%, (three months ended June 30, 2015 - 12% to 37%) and collectively 78% (three months ended June 30, 2015 - 80%) of the total sales of the Company.

20. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Commitments, not disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements, are as follows:

	Total	Less than 1 year	1-5 years	After 5 years
Operating leases	\$ 4,418	\$ 710	\$ 3,177	\$ 531
Commitments	\$ 6,418	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,418

As of June 30, 2016, the Company has two office rental agreements totaling \$4,418 for the next seven years and commitments of \$6,418 related to the GC property. During the three months ended June 30, 2016, the Company incurred rental expenses of \$152 (three months ended June 30, 2015 - \$190), which were included in office and administrative expenses on the consolidated statement of income.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to, among other things, unregistered prior agreements or transfers and may be affected by undetected defects.

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2016 and for three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Due to the size, complexity and nature of the Company's operations, the Company is subject to various claims, legal and tax matters arise in the ordinary course of business. Each of these matters is subject to various uncertainties and it is possible that some of these matters may be resolved unfavorably to the Company. The Company accrues for such items when a liability is both probable and the amount can be reasonably estimated.

In assessing loss contingencies related to legal proceedings that are pending against the Company or unasserted claims that may result in such proceedings, the Company and its legal counsel evaluate the perceived merits of any legal proceedings or unasserted claims as well as the perceived merits of the amount of relief sought or expected to be sought. Major legal proceedings against the Company are summarized as follows:

- An action commenced pursuant to the Class Proceedings Act (Ontario) against the Company and certain of its senior officers and expert advisors was initiated in the Ontario Superior Court of Justice on May 21, 2013 relating to claims for misrepresentation, at common law and pursuant to secondary market civil liability provisions under the Securities Act (Ontario) (the "Mask Action"). The lead plaintiff is John Mask and the amount claimed as special damages or general damages, not including claims for costs and interest, is \$80 million or such other sum the court finds appropriate in the event this action is certified and judgment pronounced at trial. Two other class action lawsuits have been filed against the Company and certain of its senior officers and expert advisors in the Ontario Superior Court of Justice pursuant to the Class Proceedings Act (Ontario) on September 11, 2013 and in the British Columbia Supreme Court pursuant to the Class Proceedings Act (British Columbia) on September 9, 2013. The Company understands that, as between the three actions, only the Mask Action is proceeding at this time. The Company believes that there is no merit to the allegations set out in these lawsuits and has retained McCarthy Tétrault LLP as its defense counsel and intends to pursue a vigorous defense. On October 22, 2015 the Ontario Superior Court of Justice denied Mr. Mask leave to proceed with a class action and awarded costs in favour of Silvercorp. Mr. Mask has since filed an appeal with the Court of Appeal for Ontario. No provision has been established for these claims.
- On August 19, 2014 an action was commenced against the Company in the Supreme Court of British Columbia seeking an unspecified amount of damages for a claim of false imprisonment and defamation (the "Huang Action"). To date, the Company has been unsuccessful in its attempts to have the case dismissed. The case is currently scheduled for a 40 day jury trial, commencing January 2017. The Company believes that there is no merit to the allegations and intends to pursue a vigorous defence.
- During the year ended March 31, 2016, an action was initiated by Luoyang Mining Group Co., Ltd. ("Luoyang Mining") against Henan Found seeking payment of \$1.6 million (RMB10.0 million) plus interest related to the acquisition agreements Henan Found entered into in August 2012 to acquire the XHP Mine. The \$1.6 million has been included into the accounts payable and accrued liabilities on the consolidated statements of financial position of the Company. Henan Found did not make the final payment as certain commercial conditions were not fulfilled by Luoyang Mining. In April 2016, Henan Found filed a counter claim in Luoyang People's Court against Luoyang Mining to have the original acquisition agreements nullified and is seeking repayment of the amount paid to date of \$9.7 million (RMB62.8 million) plus compensation of direct loss of \$2.5 million (RMB16.5 million) arising from XHP mine. The carrying value of XHP mine was impaired to \$nil in fiscal year 2015.

SILVERCORP METALS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2016 and for three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

- During the year ended March 31, 2016, SX Gold, a 100% owned subsidiary of Henan Found, commenced a legal action against Luoyang HA Mining Co. Ltd. (“HA Mining”) to seek payment of \$4.0 million (RMB26.0 million) plus interest related to a share transfer agreement that SX Gold entered into with HA Mining in September 2013. Pursuant to the agreement, SX Gold was to transfer all shares it held in Songxian Zhongxin Mining Co. Ltd. to HA Mining for \$11.8 million (RMB76.0 million). SX Gold fulfilled its responsibilities and the title of the shares was transferred to HA Mining, who paid \$7.8 million (RMB50.0 million). The remaining \$4.0 million (RMB26.0 million) was unpaid. In April 2016, HA Mining filed a counter claim for \$2.2 million (RMB14.0 million). On June 17, 2016, the court issued an order in favor of SX Gold. The court order demands HA Mining to pay \$3.4 million (RMB22.75 million) to SX Gold. On July 1, 2016, HA Mining filed an appeal to the court order. This case is currently under appeal. The outstanding receivable amount of \$4.0 million (RMB26.0 million) was written off in prior years.

21. SUPPLEMENTARY CASH FLOW INFORMATION

	June 30, 2016	March 31, 2016
Cash on hand and at bank	\$ 26,971	\$ 28,839
Bank term deposits and GICs	22,631	13,124
Total cash and cash equivalents	\$ 49,602	\$ 41,963

Changes in non-cash operating working capital:

	Three Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015
Trade and other receivables	\$ (76)	\$ (506)
Inventories	(106)	(27)
Prepays and deposits	(593)	(88)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	3,691	5,543
Deposits received	1,893	(579)
Due to related parties	(83)	(41)
	\$ 4,726	\$ 4,302